Phillips’  IP  were  especially  important  to  Mr.  Du  Wors;  his  agreement  with  Mr.  Phillips  

was  altered  so  that  HPV  would  pay  his  fees  for  his  work  on  all  of  the  Phillips  cases.    At  

the  time  of  his  retention,  Mr.  Du  Wors  and  his  law  firm  were  given  $35,000  (thirty  five  

thousand  dollars)  as  a  retainer  from  an  HPV  account  and  the  Newman  &  Newman  law  

firm  was  given  a  security  interest  in  a  condominium  owned  by  Mr.  Phillips  in  the  

exclusive  Mosler  building.    In  multiple  conversations  between  Mr.

[...]

Phillips  that  he  would  be  the  sole  shareholder  of  HPIP.    Mr.  Schweickert,  

Mr.  Rudkin  and  Mr.  Du  Wors  made  these  same  promises  to  Jennifer  Schweickert,  which  

promises  later  induced  her  to  loan  HPV  $200,000.00.      

43. Mr.  Phillips  paid  HPV  $9,200  (nine  thousand  two  hundred  dollars)  for  the  

purchase  of  his  shares  in  HPV.    The  incorporating  documents  shown  to  Mr.  Phillips  by  

Mr.  Du  Wors  would  allot  9,200  shares  to  Mr.  Schweickert,  Mr.  Rudkin,  as  well  as  4,000  

to  Mrs.  Joyce  Schweickert.

[...]

ABI shall indemnify, defend, and hold Phillips harmless from and against any 
claim that arises from or relates to any sublicense granted by or any business activity of ABI. 

3. ROYALTIES AND OTHER PAYMENTS 

3.1. Initial Payment. ABI shall within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date pay to Phillips one million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) in consideration of Phillips entering this Agreement. In addition, the parties 
contemplates that ABI will acquire and shall thereafter promptly convey to Phillips common stock of MOD Systems, 
Inc. equal to an undiluted ten percent (10%) share of ownership of such entity. 

3.2. Royalties for Licensed Products. ABI shall pay royalties to Phillips for the licenses granted in 
paragraph 2.1 . The royalties shall total three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000) and shall be payable 
in annual installments of five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) due on each anniversary of the Effective Date, with 
a final payment in the amount of one million five hundred dollars ($1 ,500,000) payable in 2012. Notwithstanding the

[...]

contemplates that ABI will acquire and shall thereafter promptly convey to Phillips common stock of MOD Systems, 
Inc. equal to an undiluted ten percent (10%) share of ownership of such entity. 

3.2. Royalties for Licensed Products. ABI shall pay royalties to Phillips for the licenses granted in 
paragraph 2.1. The royalties shall total three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000) and shall be payable 
in annual installments of five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) due on each anniversary of the Effective Date, with 
a final payment in the amount of one million five hundred dollars ($1 ,500,000) payable in 2012. Notwithstanding the